Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R70711_E Edition 1
Equipment under Test:

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 13.56 MHz Reader
Type designation: TN-Q80-H1147, TN-Q80-H1147/S1126
Art. No.: 7030007, 7030217
Highest internal frequency: 13.56 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
Connection cable
(including DC supply lines and Data in/out lines)
10 m * Yes H1147
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
*: Length during the test
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
During all measurements the EUT was reading a 13.56 MHz transponder card TW-R30-B128
The EUT submits the receiving data to the RFID module 2RFID-A / gateway PG-EN
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
- IC33 = Toshiba TC7SU04F
- C34 = 47 pF
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70711_E Edition 1
Examiner: Dieter SÜTTHOFF Date of issue: 27 February 2008 Page 6 of 34
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
All measurements reported in this document were done with the model TN-Q80-H1147.
The TN-Q80-H1147/S1126 is a variant of the TN-Q80-H1147 which have only differences in the supported TAG
protocol. These differences have no impact on the RF parameters and the electrical circuit, as declared by the
applicant. The extension /S1126 mean that an additional SL1- software protocol is supported.
A radiated emission pre test (30 MHz up to 1 GHz) has shown that the software protocols don’t affected the
emission behaviour. Due to this reasons all measurements was done with the TN-Q80-H1147 variant.
During all tests the EUT was supplied with a DC supply voltage, which was provided by an external power supply or
an AC / DC adaptor type Phoenix Contact MINI-PS-100-240AC/24V (used only for the conducted emissions on AC-
mains). For the conducted emission measurement on AC-mains the AC / DC adaptor was supplied with 120 V AC /
60 Hz.
If a variation of the supply voltage was necessary, it was done in the range 10.0 V DC to 30 V DC. This range was
declared by the applicant as extreme supply voltage range.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
During the tests, the EUT was not sealed and not labelled with a FCC-label.
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
AC mains
RFID
Transceiver
TN-Q80-H1147
AD / DC
adaptor
13.56 MHz
Transponder
card
Connection cable
Gateway PG-EN
RFID Module 2 RFID-A
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R70711_E Edition 1
Examiner: Dieter SÜTTHOFF Date of issue: 27 February 2008 Page 7 of 34
4 LIST OF TEST MODULES
4.1 EMISSION
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.207 (a)[3]
Application Frequency range Limits Reference